
S0568 Rammelkamp, Julian Sturtevant (1917-1994)
Papers, 1800-1994
202 Folders, 6 Microfilm Rolls, 1 Package

MICROFILM

This collection is available at The State Historical Society of Missouri.  If you would like
more information, please contact us at shsresearch@umsystem.edu.

This collection is stored off site. Please allow 3-5 business days for retrieval.

Julian Rammelkamp's widow Mabel donated his correspondence, biographical and
dissertation material, books, newsclippings and note card files on November 15, 1995. She
donated additional microfilm rolls on January 24, 1997.

Julian Rammelkamp was born on August 4, 1917 in Jacksonville, Illinois. He graduated from
Jacksonville High School. He received an A.B. degree from Illinois College in 1939. At
college, Rammelkanp served as the editor of the student newspaper, The Rambler. He also
served as freshman class president, student marshal and a member of Sigma Pi Society.

Rammelkamp did graduate work from 1939 to 1941 at Brown University before serving four
years in the U.S. Army Signal Corps. He spent two years in the Panama Canal Zone. After
leaving the service he returned to graduate study at Harvard University and received an MA
in 1947. He taught at Harvard for three years. Rammelkamp received a Ph.D. in history from
Harvard in 1961.

During the 1950s Rammelkamp worked as both a history teacher at Jacksonville High School
and as a reporter for the Jacksonville Journal-Courier. He became a history professor at
Albion College in 1954. He chaired the history department from 1975 to 1983 and was the
college's pre-law adviser through most of his tenure. He retired from Albion in 1984. An
endowed scholarship fund was established in his name at Albion following his retirement.

Dr. Rammelkamp was an expert on American journalism history and published widely on the
topic. Journals that have included work by Dr. Rammelkamp include Rhode Island History,
the Missouri Historical Society Bulletin, the Dictionary of American Biography and the
Encyclopedia of American Biography. Rammelkamp's book, Pulitzer's Post-Dispatch: 1878-
1883, was published by Princeton University Press in 1967, and received critical acclaim.

Dr. Rammelkamp died on August 24, 1994, in Michigan.

SCOPE AND CONTENT
Boxes of handwritten notes indexing every issue of the St. Louis Post-Dispatch, used by Dr.
Rammelkamp for researching the history of the newspaper, comprise the bulk of the
collection, boxes 1-57. These boxes are stored at the Records Center in Columbia, MO. The
rest of the collection consists of Rammelkamp's correspondence; magazines and newsletters
collected on the history of the Post-Dispatch; research newsclippings; photographs; a
package of oversized newspaper reproductions and six boxes of rare books on the history of

http://shs.umsystem.edu/manuscripts
mailto:shsresearch@umsystem.edu


St. Louis and the St. Louis Post-Dispatch.

SERIES DESCRIPTIONS
1. Index Cards, 1880s-1935, boxes 1-57. Topics listed alphabetically for each year. Four
boxes of index cards are stored in each Records Center-size box. The final two Records
Center boxes include index card file notes Rammelkamp took on the Joseph Pulitzer II papers
and materials Rammelkamp found hard to file. This series is located at Records Center in
Columbia.

2. Personal, 1933-1994, folders 1-5. Contains writings by Rammelkamp, including his 1961
dissertation for Harvard. Arranged chronological.

3. Correspondence, 1937-1993, folders 6-103. Arranged chronologically by correspondent.

4. Research Files, 1800-1987, folders 104-144. Includes handwritten notes, writings by
Rammelkamp and research materials collected from history repositories. Arranged
chronologically by topic.

5. Magazines, 1948-1974, folders 145-172. Publications collected by Rammelkamp. Arranged
alphabetically by magazine title.

6. Subject Files, 1944-1986, folders 173-199. Newsclippings primarily on topics related to
the history of the St. Louis Post-Dispatch. Arranged alphabetically by topic.

7. Photographs, 1878-1952, folder 200. Divided into five sub-series: a. Book Illustrations; b.
Post-Dispatch building; c. Newspaper page reproductions; d. Rat Alley photo reproductions;
e. Post-Dispatch Olive Street and Broadway office.

8. Oversize, 1897-1928, folders 201 and 202. Contains the Fiftieth Anniversary Number of
St. Louis Post-Dispatch, 1928; and rolled reproductions of 1897 Post-Dispatch pages.

9. Books, 1880-1987, boxes 62-67. Includes an important collection of rare books,
pamphlets, booklets and dissertations used by Dr. Rammelkamp in his research. Divided into
four sub- series: a. Missouri History, 1880-1953; b. St. Louis History, 1878-1962; c.
journalism, 1918-1987 (further sub divided into 1. Booklets, 1918-1987; and 2. Pamphlets,
1918-1919); d. Bound Dissertations, 1949-1988.

10. Microfilm, 1931-1972, rolls 1-6. Includes dissertations on early newspapers, Pulitzer and
the Post-Dispatch and KSD Radio; and oral history transcripts from the Columbia
University.

FOLDER LIST
Series 1, Index Cards, 1880s-1935, Boxes 1-57
BOX 1 (000076)
Index Cards of articles, Editorial Policy, 1800s
Index Cards of articles, Personnel, 1800s
Index Cards of articles, 1800s
Index Cards of articles, 1800s



BOX 2 (001678)
Index Cards of articles, 1800s
Index Cards of articles, 1800s
Index Cards of articles, , 1881-1883

BOX 3 (001891)
Index Cards of articles, 1883
Index Cards of articles, 1884
Index Cards of articles, 1884-1885
Index Cards of articles, 1885

BOX 4 (001893) Index Cards of articles, 1885-1889
Index Cards of articles, 1886
Index Cards of articles, 1886-1887
Index Cards of articles, 1887

BOX 5 (001895)
Index Cards of articles, 1887
Index Cards of articles, 1887-1888
Index Cards of articles, 1888
Index Cards of articles, 1888-1889

BOX 6 (002057)
Index Cards of articles, 1889
Index Cards of articles, 1889
Index Cards of articles, 1889-1890
Index Cards of articles, 1890

BOX 7 (002459)
Index Cards of articles, 1890
Index Cards of articles, 1890-1891
Index Cards of articles, 1891
Index Cards of articles, 1891

BOX 8 (003804)
Index Cards of articles, 1891-1892
Index Cards of articles, 1892
Index Cards of articles, 1892
Index Cards of articles, 1892

BOX 9 (003895)
Index Cards of articles, 1892-1893
Index Cards of articles, 1892-1893
Index Cards of articles, 1893
Index Cards of articles, 1893

BOX 10 (003896)
Index Cards of articles, 1894



Index Cards of articles, 1894
Index Cards of articles, 1894
Index Cards of articles, 1894-1895

BOX 11 (035923)
Index Cards of articles, 1895
Index Cards of articles, 1895
Index Cards of articles, 1896
Index Cards of articles, 1896

BOX 12 (035924)
Index Cards of articles, 1896-1897
Index Cards of articles, 1897
Index Cards of articles, 1897
Index Cards of articles, 1897
Index Cards of articles, 1897-1898

BOX 13 (035925)
Index Cards of articles, 1898
Index Cards of articles, 1898-1899
Index Cards of articles, 1899
Index Cards of articles, 1899

BOX 14 (035989)
Index Cards of articles, Personnel, 1900s
Index Cards of articles, 1900s
Index Cards of articles, 1900s
Index Cards of articles, 1900s

BOX 15 (036172)
Index Cards of articles, 1900s
Index Cards of articles, 1900s
Index Cards of articles, 1900s
Index Cards of articles, 1900s

BOX 16 (036173)
Index Cards of articles, 1900s
Index Cards of articles, 1900s
Index Cards of articles, 1900
Index Cards of articles, 1900

BOX 17 (036174)
Index Cards of articles, 1900
Index Cards of articles, 1900-1901
Index Cards of articles, 1901
Index Cards of articles, 1901

BOX 18 (036175)



Index Cards of articles, 1902
Index Cards of articles, 1902
Index Cards of articles, 1902-1903
Index Cards of articles, 1903

BOX 19 (036176)
Index Cards of articles, 1903
Index Cards of articles, 1903-1904
Index Cards of articles, 1904
Index Cards of articles, 1904-1905

BOX 20 (036177)
Index Cards of articles, 1905
Index Cards of articles, 1905
Index Cards of articles, 1905-1906
Index Cards of articles, 1906

BOX 21 (036187)
Index Cards of articles, 1906-1907
Index Cards of articles, 1907
Index Cards of articles, 1907
Index Cards of articles, 1907-1908

BOX 22 (036188)
Index Cards of articles, 1908
Index Cards of articles, 1908
Index Cards of articles, 1908-1909
Index Cards of articles, 1909

BOX 23 (036244)
Index Cards of articles, 1909
Index Cards of articles, 1909-1910
Index Cards of articles, 1910
Index Cards of articles, 1910

BOX 24 (036245))
Index Cards of articles, 1910-1911
Index Cards of articles, 1911
Index Cards of articles, 1911
Index Cards of articles, 1911-1912

BOX 25 (036250)
Index Cards of articles, 1912
Index Cards of articles, 1912
Index Cards of articles, 1912
Index Cards of articles, 1912-1913

BOX 26 (036251)



Index Cards of articles, 1913
Index Cards of articles, 1913
Index Cards of articles, 1913-1914
Index Cards of articles, 1914

BOX 27 (036252)
Index Cards of articles, 1914
Index Cards of articles, 1914-1915
Index Cards of articles, 1915
Index Cards of articles, 1915

BOX 28 (036253)
Index Cards of articles, 1915-1916
Index Cards of articles, 1916
Index Cards of articles, 1916
Index Cards of articles, 1916-1917

BOX 29 (036255)
Index Cards of articles, 1917
Index Cards of articles, 1917
Index Cards of articles, 1917
Index Cards of articles, 1917-1918

BOX 30 (036256)
Index Cards of articles, 1918
Index Cards of articles, 1918
Index Cards of articles, 1918-1919
Index Cards of articles, 1919

BOX 31 (037049)
Index Cards of articles, 1919
Index Cards of articles, 1919
Index Cards of articles, 1919-1920
Index Cards of articles, 1920

BOX 32 (037050)
Index Cards of articles, 1920
Index Cards of articles, 1920
Index Cards of articles, 1920
Index Cards of articles, 1920-21

BOX 33 (037051)
Index Cards of articles, 1921
Index Cards of articles, 1921
Index Cards of articles, 1921
Index Cards of articles, 1921-1922

BOX 34 (037052)



Index Cards of articles, 1922
Index Cards of articles, 1922
Index Cards of articles, 1922
Index Cards of articles, 1922

BOX 35 (037053)
Index Cards of articles, 1922
Index Cards of articles, 1923
Index Cards of articles, 1923
Index Cards of articles, 1923

BOX 36 (037054)
Index Cards of articles, 1923
Index Cards of articles, 1923
Index Cards of articles, 1923-1924
Index Cards of articles, 1924

BOX 37 (037055)
Index Cards of articles, 1924
Index Cards of articles, 1924
Index Cards of articles, 1924
Index Cards of articles, 1924

BOX 38 (037056)
Index Cards of articles, 1924-1925
Index Cards of articles, 1925
Index Cards of articles, 1925
Index Cards of articles, 1925

BOX 39 (037057)
Index Cards of articles, 1925
Index Cards of articles, 1925
Index Cards of articles, 1925
Index Cards of articles, 1925-26

BOX 40 (037058)
Index Cards of articles, 1926
Index Cards of articles, 1926
Index Cards of articles, 1926
Index Cards of articles, 1926

BOX 41 (037486)
Index Cards of articles, 1926-1927
Index Cards of articles, 1926-1927
Index Cards of articles, 1927
Index Cards of articles, 1927

BOX 42 (037487)



Index Cards of articles, 1927
Index Cards of articles, 1927
Index Cards of articles, 1927
Index Cards of articles, 1927-1928

BOX 43 (037488)
Index Cards of articles, 1928
Index Cards of articles, 1928
Index Cards of articles, 1928
Index Cards of articles, 1928

BOX 44 (037489)
Index Cards of articles, 1928-1929
Index Cards of articles, 1929
Index Cards of articles, 1929
Index Cards of articles, 1929

BOX 45 (037490)
Index Cards of articles, 1929
Index Cards of articles, 1929
Index Cards of articles, 1929-1930
Index Cards of articles, 1930

BOX 46 (037491)
Index Cards of articles, 1930
Index Cards of articles, 1930
Index Cards of articles, 1930
Index Cards of articles, 1930

BOX 47 (037492)
Index Cards of articles, 1930
Index Cards of articles, 1930-1931
Index Cards of articles, 1931
Index Cards of articles, 1931

BOX 48 (037493)
Index Cards of articles, 1931
Index Cards of articles, 1931
Index Cards of articles, 1931
Index Cards of articles, 1931-1932

BOX 49 (037532)
Index Cards of articles, 1932
Index Cards of articles, 1932
Index Cards of articles, 1932
Index Cards of articles, 1932-1933

BOX 50 (037533)



Index Cards of articles, 1933
Index Cards of articles, 1933
Index Cards of articles, 1933
Index Cards of articles, 1933

BOX 51 (038561)
Index Cards of articles, 1933
Index Cards of articles, 1933
Index Cards of articles, 1933
Index Cards of articles, 1934

BOX 52 (038563)
Index Cards of articles, 1934
Index Cards of articles, 1934
Index Cards of articles, 1934
Index Cards of articles, 1934

BOX 53 (038564)
Index Cards of articles, 1934
Index Cards of articles, 1934-1935
Index Cards of articles, 1935
Index Cards of articles, 1935

BOX 54 (038565)
Index Cards of articles, 1935
Index Cards of articles, 1935
Index Cards of articles, 1935
Index Cards of articles, 1935

BOX 55 (038566)
Joseph Pulitzer II papers (4 index boxes)

BOX 56 (038567)
Joseph Pulitzer II papers (3 boxes), Hard To File Materials

BOX 57 (038568)
Miscellaneous (2 boxes)
St. Louis journalism Review (issues w/stories on the Post-Dispatch)

BOX 58 (117649)
Series 2 - Personal, 1933-1994, folders 1-5
1. Paper on Jim Scrips, nd.

2. Inauguration of Harold Clarence Jaquith, 7th President of Illinois College, November 10,
1933

3. "The Providence Negro Community, 1820-1842," Rhode Island History, Vol. 111, No.,
January 1948



4. Newsclippings about Rammelkamp, 1950-1994

5. "Pulitzer's Post-Dispatch: Its Formative Years, 1878-1883", A Thesis Presented by Julian
Sturtevant Rammelkamp to the Department of History in Partial Fulfillment of the
Requirements for the Degree of Doctor of Philosophy in the Subject of History, Harvard
University, Cambridge, Massassachusetts, April 1961

Series 3 - Correspondence, 1937-1993, folders 6-103
6. Correspondence, Albion College, 1970

7. Correspondence, American Newspaper Publishers Association, 1965-1966

8. Correspondence, Angell, Pauline, 1951

9. Correspondence, Beadel, G., 1951

10. Correspondence, Behymer, F. A., 1946-1953

11. Correspondence, Benthuysen, A. S. Van, 1953

12. Correspondence, Bent, Silas, 1940, 1970

13. Correspondence, Bethel, Allan, 1952

14. Correspondence, Bi-State Development Agency, 1951

15. Correspondence, Bonner, Robert, nd.

16. Correspondence, Brandt, Raymond P., 1949-1951

17. Correspondence, Burke, Harry, 1953

18. Correspondence, Butterfield, Roger (From), 1950

19. Correspondence, Butterfield, Roger, 1939-1950

20. Correspondence, Chandler, Albert, 1953

21. Correspondence, Christmann, Katharine, 1951

22. Correspondence, Clarke, Anne Andre, 1953

23. Correspondence, Cockerell, Francis, 1952

24. Correspondence, Croy, H., 1951

25. Correspondence, Daniels, Jonathan, 1949-1950

26. Correspondence, Derman, Ward, 1951



27. Correspondence, Dietrich, B. J, 1953

28. Correspondence, Dilliard, Irving, 1950-1962

29. Correspondence, Duhring, Harry, 1939, 1951

30. Correspondence, Eads, George W., 1952-1953

31. Correspondence, Edmundson, Charles, 1970-1971

32. Correspondence, Fennimore, K. (From), 1966-1967

33. Correspondence, Fitzmaurice, Oliver C., 1951-1953

34. Correspondence, Flynn, Katharyn, A., 1951

35. Correspondence, Frueh, Alfred, 1951

36. Correspondence, Gorse, Helen, 1952

37. Correspondence, Graham, Tom, 1972

38. Correspondence, Greer, Dick, 1951

39. Correspondence, Hall, Frank, 1952

40. Correspondence, Harcourt, Brace and World, 1961

41. Correspondence, Harper & Row, 1970

42. Correspondence, Haedges, Isaac, 1953

43. Correspondence, Hennings, Thomas, 1954

44. Correspondence, Highsaw, Jane, nd.

45. Correspondence, Howard, Bart, 1938

46. Correspondence, Isaacs, John, 1953

47. Correspondence, Jacobson, Nils, 1969

48. Correspondence, James, Sidney L., 1952

49. Correspondence, Johns, F. Winston, 1951

50. Correspondence, Jones, R. Bruce, 1954

51. Correspondence, Keener, Sid C., 1952



52. Correspondence, Kell, Barbara, 1954

53. Correspondence, King, Arch, 1969

54. Correspondence, King, Roy, 1969-1977

55. Correspondence, Knapp, George, nd.

56. Correspondence, Knopf, Alfred A., 1952

57. Correspondence, Laybourne, Lawrence E., 1949

58. Correspondence, Leser, Ralph, nd.

59. Correspondence, Lincoln, A. G., 1951

60. Correspondence, Link, Arthur S., 1961

61. Correspondence, Little, Brown, 1950

62. Correspondence, Littlefield, Leland Howard, 1952

63. Correspondence, Markham, James H., 1949-1955

64. Correspondence, Martin, H. B., 1950-1952

65. Correspondence, McAulliffe, D. J., 1950-1953

66. Correspondence, McConachie, Scot, 1976

67. Correspondence, McDonald, Gertrude, nd.

68. Correspondence, Meriwther, Lee, 1953

69. Correspondence, Moore, George W., 1953

70. Correspondence, Nye, R. B., 1951

71. Correspondence, O'Hallaron, F. O'Neil, 1951

72. Correspondence, Palfrey, G. E., 1951

73. Correspondence, Peers, E., 1951

74. Correspondence, Pfaff, Dan, 1982

75. Correspondence, Pierce, Katherine, 1952

76. Correspondence, Princeton University Press, 1965



77. Correspondence, Pulitzer, Joseph, 1949-1965

78. Correspondence, Rammelkamp, Charles (?), 1985

79. Correspondence, Reynolds, William Robinson, 1949

80. Correspondence, St. Louis Public Library, 1976

81. Correspondence, Saportas, Frances Cabanne Scovel, 1951

82. Correspondence, Schlesinger, Arthur, 1956

83. Correspondence, Scott, John, 1967

84. Correspondence, Shelton, Sam, 1954

85. Correspondence, Spink, Al, 1951-1966

86. Correspondence, Stadler, Frances H., 1970-1993

87. Correspondence, Starr, Louis M., 1966-1967

88. Correspondence, Stokes, Robert, 1951

89. Correspondence, Swanberg, W. A., 1966-1967

90. Correspondence, Taft, William H., 1966

91.Correspondence, Thompson, Collins, 1990

92. Correspondence, Tindall, Elizabeth, 1976-1977

93. Correspondence, Tredway, Carlos, 1950-1951

94. Unfinished Outgoing Correspondence, 1950-1953

95. Correspondence, University Microfilms, 1953

96. Correspondence, Upham, William, 1976

97. Correspondence, Wagner, Theodore, 1972

98. Correspondence, Washington University, ILL, 1964

99. Correspondence, Wells, Helen, 1969

100. Correspondence, White, Florence, 1951

101. Correspondence, Whitesdie, James P., 1950



102. Correspondence, Wieneke, H., 1951-1952

103. Correspondence, Zuzula, David Ronald, 1937

BOX 59 (117650)
Series 4 - Research Files, 1800-1987, folders 104-144
104. Allied Control Council (Truman Library), 1946-1947

105. Arkansas, 1951

106. Behymer, F. A., Obits, 1956

107. Bibliography of the St. Louis Post-Dispatch, 1949

108. Book Review, Good Reading, November 1967

109. Bovard Memo, 1924

110. Bovard, 0. K., nd.

111. Brown, Arthur, 1953

112. Carrier Addresses, 1951

113. Coughlan, Ralph, 1939-1940

114. Dickmann, Bernard (from Joint Collection), 1971

115. Fitzpatrick/Hennings Papers Joint Collection), 1981

116. German Settlement In St. Louis, Ernst A. Stadler, nd.

117. Houser, D. B., 1951 118. Irwin, Virginia, Paper, 1984

119. Journalism Library of Congress Inquiry, 1968

120. Korean War POWs, 1953

121. Labor, 1956

122. Mauldin, Bill, What's Got Your Back Up?, New York: Harper and Brothers, 1961
(Photocopy)

123. McCullough, Joseph B., 1951

124. Note Cards, 1800s-1910s

125. Note Cards, 1800-1910

126. Note Cards, 1930s-1940s



127. Notes, nd.

128. Obituaries, 1928-1987

129. Old Post-Dispatch Building, Third Floor, 1902-1917

130. Post-Dispatch Newsclippings, 1920s-1940s

131. Pendergast, Thomas (from joint Collection), 1938-1940

132. Post-Dispatch and KSD Office Directory, 1951-1952

133. Pulitzer Papers Inventory, 1974

134. Readership Study, 1962

135. Ross, Charles G., Diary, 1946 (Truman Library)

136. St. Louis Fair Grounds, 1950

137. St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Radio Edition, December 28, 1938

138. Taubman, Alfred, Newsclippings, 1986

139. Tait, Samuel, The St. Louis Post Dispatch," American Mercury, April 1930

140. Trickle-Down Theory of Economics, 1954

141. Urbane Living, 1952

142. Veiled Prophet, 1952

143. Von Der Ahe, Chris, 1952

144. Ziegenheim, Henry, 1951

BOX 60 (117651)
Series 5 - Magazines, 1948-1974, folders 145-172
145. Collier's, December 16, 1950; December 23, 1950

146. Editor & Publisher, June 23, 1951-June 6, 1953 (8 issues)

147. Focus Midwest, v. 5, #36, July-August, 1966

148. Greater St. Louis Magazine, August 1969

149. Holiday, October 1950

150. Illinois College Alumni Quarterly, Spring 1961



151. Journal of Illinois State Historical Society, Winter 1952

152. Life, January 2, 1950-August 8, 1969 (4 issues)

153. Magazine of Sigma Chi, March 1951

154. The Messenger, November 22, 1949

155. Newspapers Talk About A Newspaper, 1953

156. Newsweek, June 14, 1968; November 11, 1968

157. Page One, 1948-1953

158. P-D Notebook, 1950

159. P-D Notebook, 1951

160. P-D Notebook, 1952

161. P-D Notebook, 1953

162. P-D Notebook, 1954

163. P-D Notebook, 1955

164. P-D Notebook, 1956

165. P-D Notebook, 1957

166. The Progressive, January 1959

167. Quarterly Journal of the Library of Congress, October 1974

168. Saga, June 1951

169. Saturday Evening Post, March 10, 1951

170. Saturday Review, May 13, 1961

171. Time, December 21, 1953; July 21, 1961 (Mauldin); June 6, 1967

172. Washington University Magazine, Spring 1974

BOX 61 (117652)
Series 6 - Subject Files, 1944-1986, folders 173-199
173. Attempt To Purchase Post-Dispatch, 1986

174. Childs, Marquis, 1981



175. Globe-Democrat Ceases Publication, 1983-1986

176. "How St. Louis Turned Less Into More," Fortune, 12/23/85

177. Hurd, Carlos F., 1985

178. Newspapers, 1984

179. No. 47, St. Louis Newspaper Guild Local 47 Newsletter, Vol. VIII, No. 5, July 1951

180. Post-Dispatch and KSD Office Directory, October 1, 1952

181. O'Connor, W. J., March 22, 1945

182. Page One Ball Program, November 28, 1953

183. Post-Dispatch Becomes Morning Newspaper, 1984-1985

184. Post-Dispatch, 1947

185. Post-Dispatch, 1950

186. Post-Dispatch, 1953

187. Post-Dispatch, 1957-1958

188. Post-Dispatch, 1960-1961

189. Post-Dispatch, 1962-1963

190. Post-Dispatch, 1967

191. Post-Dispatch, 1970s

192. Post-Dispatch, 1980s

193. Post-Dispatch Alters Its Delivery System, 1986

194. Post-Dispatch Personalities, 1951

195. Post-Dispatch, Wall Street Journal article, 1982

196. Shell Map of St. Louis, nd.

197. The Worker, February 13, 1944

198. Welcome to the St. Louis Post-Dispatch, nd.

199. World's Fair, 1984



Series 7 - Photographs, 1878-1952
200. Photographs
568.1-568.15 Illustrations for Pulitzer's Post-Dispatch, 1878-1883

568.16-568.18 Post-Dispatch Building, 1879-1881

568.19-568.21 Newspaper page reproductions, 1878-1879

568-23-568.30 Rat Alley photo reproductions, 1933

568.31-568.39 Copy photos of Post-Dispatch Olive Street and Broadway Offices, taken in
1952

PACKAGE: OVERSIZE
Series 8 - Oversize, 1897-1928, folders 201 and 202
201. Fiftieth Anniversary Number of St. Louis Post-Dispatch, 1928

202. Post-Dispatch Page Reproductions, 1897 (rolled)

BOX 62 (117643)
Series 9 - Books, 1880-1988, Boxes 62-67
a. Missouri History, 1880-1953
Hart, Albert Bushnell, "The Story of the Mississippi," The Mentor, Volume 6, Number 15,
Serial No. 163, September 16, 1918.

b. St. Louis History
Quigley, Martin, St. Louis: A Fond Look Back, St. Louis: First National Bank, 1956.

St. Louis From Laclede to Land Clearance, St. Louis: Radio Station KSD and Krieghauser
Mortuaries, 1962.

The Illustrated Guide to the Exposition and Great Fair St. Louis, 1878. (damaged)

St. Louis Through A Camera, St. Louis: Anheuser-Busch Brewing Association, date?

Cox, James, St. Louis Through A Camera, St. Louis: Woodward and Tiernan Printing
Company, 1892. (Bound with: Houser, D. M., Souvenir Menu, Final Meeting Autumnal
Festivities Association Held At The Planter's Hotel, St. Louis: Mermod and jaccard's Society
Stationers, October 9, 1894.)

Cox, James, Notable St. Louisans in 1900, St. Louis: The Benesch Art Publishing Company,
1900.

Wagner, Hugh J., Compiled by, Charter of the City of St. Louis, St. Louis: Martin R. Witter,
1915.

Barclay, Thomas S., "The Movement for Municipal Home Rule in St. Louis," The University
of Missouri Studies, Vol. XVIII, No. 3, Columbia, Missouri: University of Missouri, 1943.



Bartholomew, Harland, Problems of St. Louis, St. Louis: Nixon-Jones, 1917.

Farrar, Ronald T., Reluctant Servant: The Story of Charles G. Ross, Colubia: UM-Press,
1969.

Compton, Charles H., Twenty Five Crucial Years St. Louis Public Library, 1927-1952, St.
Louis: St. Louis Public Library, 1953.

St. Louis Club, St. Louis: Samuel F. Myerson, 1891.

c. journalism, 1818-1987
Irwin, Will, The American Newspaper, Ames, Iowa: Iowa State University Press, 1969.

Robinson, Jerry, The Comics: An Illustrated History of Comic Strip Art, New York: G. P.
Putnam's, 1974.

Taft, William H., American journalism History: An Outline, Columbia, MO: Lucas Brothers,
Revised 1972.

Rowse, Arthur Edward, Slanted News.- A Case Study of the Nixon and Stevenson Fund
Stories, Boston: Beacon Hill, 1957.

Great Americans Speak On The Low State of Public Morals, St. Louis: St. Louis Globe-
Democrat, 1951.

The World, 1883-1903, The Post-Dispatch, 1878-1903: Two Anniversaries, Two
Accomplishments, 1903.

BOX 63 (117644)

1. Booklets, 1918-1987
Anniversary Dinner Given by Joseph Pulitzer, March 21, 1945, Program, St. Louis: Pulitzer
Publishing, 1945. (two copies)

EM>A Transcription of the Speeches Made At Mr. Joseph Pulitzer's Anniversary Dinner,
March 21, 1945, St. Louis: Pulitzer Publishing, 1945. (three copies)

The Story of the St. Louis Post-Dispatch, St. Louis: Pulitzer Publishing Company, 1954. (two
copies)

Pulitzer Publishing Company Annual Report 1986, St. Louis Pulitzer Publishing Company,
1987

How To Read A Newspaper.- Eleven Easy Steps, St. Louis: St. Louis Post-Dispatch, date?

A Tour of the Post-Dispatch, St. Louis: St. Louis Post-Dispatch, date?

Editorials and Cartoons on the 1952 Republican and Democratic Conventions, St. Louis: St.
Louis Post-Dispatch, 1952



The Packing House Cartoons, St. Louis: St. Louis Post-Dispatch, July 8-july 13, 1952

Pulitzer, Joseph, A Report to the American People, St. Louis: St. Louis Post-Dispatch, c.
1945

Pulitzer, Joseph, Communication: Its Value in Industrial Relations, St. Louis: St. Louis Post-
Dispatch, c. 1963 Dilliard, Irving, Building The Constitution, St. Louis: St. Louis Post-
Dispatch, 1957 (autographed)

St. Louis Post-Dispatch Symposium on Freedom of the Press, St. Louis: St. Louis Post-
Dispatch, 1938

St. Louis Post-Dispatch Stylebook, St. Louis: Pulitzer Publishing Company, 1945

Ross, Charles G., Men And Jobs After The War, St. Louis, St. Louis Post-Dispatch, 1945

Koenigsberg, M., King News: An Autobiography, Phialdelphia: F.A. Stokes Company, 1941

Dilliard, Irving, Building the Constitution 

BOX 64 (117645)
Childs, Marquis, I Write From Washington, New York: Harper and Brothers, 1942

Childs, Marquis, Mighty Mississippi: Biography of A River, New Haven: Ticknor & Fields,
1982 (autographed)

Meriwether, Lee, My Yesteryears, Webster Groves, MO: International Mark Twain Society,
1942 (autographed)

Meriwether, Lee, After Thoughts, Webster Groves, MO: International Mark Twain Society,
1945 (coverless; autographed)

Meriwether, Lee, More Yesteryears, Columbia, MO: Artcraft Press, 1955

Hurd, Carlos F., Front Office Banker.- The Life of Charles H. Huttig 1863-1913, St. Louis,
1943

Carter, John Henton, Log Cabin Poems by Commodore Rollingpin, St. Louis: Rollingpin
Publishing Company, 1897

Carter, John Henton, The Impression Club, New York: Carter and Brothers, 1899

Slayback, Colonel, A Memorial Volume, St. Louis: J. H. Chambers, 1883

Love, Robertus, Poems All The Way From Pike, St. Louis: The Pan-American Press, 1904

Landau, Leo A., The Big Cinch, St. Louis: The Franklin Company, 1910 (missing as of
March 18, 2010)

2. Pamphlets, 1918-1987



Army Song Book, Washington: War Department Commission on Training Camp Activities,
1918

Johnson, Mercer Green, Crucifted Belgium, Baltimore: Williams and Wilkins, 1917

Taft, William Howard, The Parts Covenant for a League of Nations, New York: League To
Enforce Peace, 1919

Lodge, Henry Cabot, Speech on The Proposed Constitution For A League of Nations,
Washington, 1919

Lodge, Henry Cabot (presenter), The League of Nations: Report On The Plan For The
League of Nations Made By The President of the United States On Behalf of the Commission
Constituted By The Preliminary Peace Conference In Session At Versailles, France,
Washington: Government Printing Office, 1919

Heaton, John L. The Story of a Page: Thirty Years of Public Service and Public Discussion in
the Editorial Columns of The New York World. New York & London: Harper & Brothers ,
1913.

Walker, Stanley. City Editor. New York: Blue Ribbon Books, 1934

Barrett, James W. The World, The Flesh and Messrs. Pulitzer. New York: Vanguard Press,
1931

Johns, George S., Joseph Pulitzer.- Early Life in St. Louis and His Founding and Conduct of
the Post-Dispatcb, Columbia, MO: State Historical Society of Missouri, 1932.

BOX 65 (117646)
d. Bound Dissertations, 1949-1988
Holmes, Harry D. "Socio-Economic Patterns of Non-Partisan Political Behavior In The
Industrial Metropolis: St. Louis--1895 to 1916," Ph. D. diss., University of Missouri, August
1973

Walrond, Robert G. "Winston Churchill and the St. Louis Progressives 1900-1916," Ph. D.
diss., St. Louis University, 1977 (two copies)

Grenier, Judson Achille, Jr. "The Origins and Nature of Progressive Muckraking," Ph. D.
diss., University of California-Los Angeles, 1965

Francke, Warren Theodore. "Investigative Exposure in the Nineteenth Century: The
journalistic Heritage of the Muckrakers," Ph. D. diss., University of Minnesota, June 1974

Bell, William Jackson. "A Historical Study of The Kansas City Star Since The Death of
William Rockhill Nelson, 1915-1949," Ph. D., diss., University of Missouri, August 1949

Hults, Jan E. "The Senatorial Career of James Alexander Reed," Ph. D. diss., University of
Kansas, 1987



Paley, Liz. "The Times They Aren't A-Changing Very Much: Technology and the Press,
1901- to 1963, Ph. D. diss., Case Western Reserve University, May 1988

Fink, Gary M. "The Evolution of Social and Political Attitudes in the Missouri Labor
Movement, 1900-1940," Ph. D., diss., University of Missouri, August 1968

Fink, Gary M., Labor's Search For Political Order.- The Political Bebavior of the Missouri'
Labor Movement, 1890-1940, Columbia, MO: University of Missouri Press, 1973

Series 10 - Microfilm, 1931-1972
1. Brown, D. G., "Early American Newspapers", June 1931

2. Thwaites, Lieut.-Col. Norman, Velvet & Vinegar, Grayson & Grayson, First Edition, 1932

3. "Joseph Pulitzer," by Wiliam Robinson Reynolds, Ph. D. Dissertation, Columbia
University, 1950

4. Plessinger, Martin K., "Developments in Color-Gravure Printing by the St. Lout's Post-
Dispatch", Master's Thesis, University of Missouri, 1953

5. Secrest, L.C., "The History of Radio Station KSD, St. Louis, MO", February 1961

6. "Mellville Cane, Reminiscences", 1956 to "James Freeman Curtis", 1951, Columbia
University Oral History Research Office, copyright 1972

BOOKS ON WHMC BOOKSHELF Belcher, Wyatt Winton, The Economic Rivalry
Between St. Louis and Chicago, New York: Columbia University, 1947.

Commercial and Architectural St. Louis, St. Louis: Dumont & Company, 1891.

Curzon, Julian, The Great Cyclone At St. Louis and East St. Louis, May 27, 1896, St. Louis:
Cyclone Publishing Company, 1896.

Dyer, David P., Autobiography and Reminiscences. St. Louis: The William Harvey Miner
Company, 1922.

Jackson, William Rufus, Missouri Democracy: A History of the Party and Its Representative
Members--Past and Present. 3 vols. Chicago: S. J. Clarke Publishing Co., Inc., 1935.

Geiger, Louis G., Joseph W Folk of Missouri. Columbia, Missouri: Curators of the University
of Missouri, 1953.

Gregory, Robert, Diz. The Story of Dizzy Dean and Baseball During The Great Depression,
New York: Viking, 1992. (autographed)

Harris, Mrs. Louisa, Behind The Scenes; Or Nine Years At The Four Courts of St. Louis, St.
Louis: A. R. Fleming & Company, 1893.

Ireland, Alleyne, Joseph Pulitzer. Reminiscences of a Secretary, New York: Mitchell



Kennerley, 1914.

Jackson, Julius Ceasar, United Railway Company's Referendum Burglary, St. Louis: J. C.
Jackson, 1919.

Jones, J. Elbert, A Review of Famous Crimes Solved by St. Louis Policemen, Vol. 1, St.
Louis: Moinster Printing Company, date?

Kargau, E. D., Mercantile, Industrial and Professional Saint Louis, St. Louis: Nixon-Jones
Printing Company, date?

Kelsoe, W. A., St. Louis Reference Record, St. Louis: Von Hoffman Press, 1928.

King, Homer W., Pulitzer's Prize Editor. A Biography of John A. Cockerill 1845-1896,
Durham, NC: Duke University Press, 1965

Mangold, George B., The Challenge of St. Louis, New York: Missionary Education
Movement, 1917.

Markham, James W., Bovard of the Post-Dispatch, Baton Rouge: Louisiana State University
Press, 1954 (autographed)

McDonald, Gen. John, Secrets of the Great Whiskey Ring. St. Louis: W. S. Bryan, 1880.

Milligan, Maurice, Missouri Waltz: The Inside Story of the Pendergast Machine by the Man
Who Smashed It. New York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1948. (autographed)

Putzel, Max, The Man In The Mirror.- William Marion Reedy and His Magazine, Cambridge:
Harvard University Press, 1963

Reavis, L. U., St. Louis The Future Great City, St. Louis: G. A. Pierrot, 1881.

Ryan, Jack and Lanigan, H. W., Happy Days Are Here Again, St. Louis: Con. P. Curran
Company, 1933.

St. Louis Post-Dispatch 1918, St. Louis: Pulitzer Publishing Company, 1918.

St. Louisans 'As We See Em 'Cartoons and Caricatures, St. Louis: A. Noble Printing Co.,
date?

Seitz, Don C., Joseph Pulitzer.- His Life and Letters, New York: Simon and Schuster, 1924.

Snider, Denton, The St. Louis Movement, St. Louis: Sigma Publishing, 1920.

< Wells, Rolla, Episodes Of My Life, St. Louis, 1933.

Yeakle, Mahlon M., The City of Saint Louis of To-Day: Its Progress And Prospects, St.
Louis: J. Osmun and Company, 1889.

DISSERTATIONS ON WHMC BOOKSHELF



Beatty-Brown, Florence Rebekah, "The Negro As Portrayed By The St. Louis Post-Dispatcb
from 1920-1950," Ph. D. diss., University of Illinois, 1952

Clemens, Russell J., "A History of the United Brotherhood of Carpenters and joiners in
Missouri 1881-1981," Ph. D, diss., University of Missouri, August 1982

Christensen, Lawrence Oland, "Black St. Louis: A Study In Race Relations 1865-1916," Ph.
D. diss., University of Missouri, December 1972

Forsythe, Edwin James, "The St. Louis Central Trades and Labor Union, 1887-1945," Ph. D.
diss., University of Missouri, June 1956

Hodes, Frederick Anthony. "The Urbanization of St. Louis: A Study In Urban Residential
Patterns In The Nineteenth Century, Ph. D. diss., St. Louis University, 1973

Maher, Dennis M., "The Theatre In St. Louis, 1875-1900," Ph. D. diss., University of
Wisconsin, 1980

McConachie, Alexander Scot. "The 'Big Cinch': A Business Elite In The Life Of A City,
Saint Louis, 1895-1915," Ph. D. diss., Washington University, May 1976.

Pusateri, Cosmo J. "A Businessman In Politics: David R. Francis, Missouri Democrat," Ph.
D. diss., St. Louis University, 1965

INDEX
Albion College, f. 6
Allied Control Council (Truman Library), f. 104
American Newspaper Publishers Association, f. 7
Angell, Pauline, f. 8
Arkansas, f. 105
Beadell, G., f. 9
Behymer, F. A., f. 10, 106
Benthuysen, A. S. Van, f. 1 1
Bent, Silas, f. 12
Bethel, Allan, f. 13
BI-State Development Agency, f. 14
Bonner, Robert, f. 15
Bovard, 0. K., f. 110, 11
Brandt, Raymond P., f. 16
Brown, Arthur, f. 111
Burke, Harry, f. 17
Butterfield, Roger, f. 18-19
Chandler, Albert, f. 20
Childa, Marquis, f. 174
Christmann, Katharine, f. 21
Clarke, Anne Andre, f. 22
Cockerell, Francis, f. 23
Coughlin, Ralph, f. 113



Croy, H., f. 24
Daniels, Jonathan, f. 25
Derman, Ward, f. 26
Dickmann, Bernard, f. 114
Dietrich, B. J., f. 27
Dilliard, Irving, f. 28
Duhring, Harry, f. 29
Eads, George, f. 30
Edmundson, Charles, f. 31
Fennimore, K., f, 32
Fitzmaurice, Oliver C., f. 33
Flynn, Katharyn, f. 34
Frueh, Alfred, f. 35
German Settlement In St. Louis, f. 116
Gorse, Helen, f. 36
Graham, Tom, f. 37
Greer, Dick, f. 38
Hall, Frank, f. 39
Harcourt, Brace and World, f. 40
Harper & Row, f. 41
Haedges, Isaacs, f. 42
Hennings, Thomas, f. 43
Highsaw, Jane, f. 44
Houser, D. B., f. 117
Howard, Bart, f. 45
Hurd, Carlos, f. 177
Irwin, Virginia, f. 188
Isaacs, John, f. 46
Jacobson, Nils, f. 47
James. Sidney, f. 48
Johns, F. WInston, f. 49
Jones, R. Bruce, f. 50
journalism, f. 1-202, 57 boxes
Keener, Sid C., f. 51
Kell, Barbara, f. 52
King, Roy, f. 54
Knapp, George, f. 55
Knopf, Alfred A., f. 56
Korean War POWs, f. 120
Laybourne, Lawrence E., f. 57
Leser, Ralph, f. 58
Lincoln, A. G., f. 59
Link, Arthur S., f. 60
Little, Brown, f. f. 61
Littlefield, Leland Howard, f. 62
Markham, James H., f. 63
Martin, H. B., f. 64
Mauldin, Bill, f, 122, 171



McAulliffe, D. J., f. 65
McCullough, Joseph B., f. 123
McConachie, Scot, f. 66
McDonald, Gertrude, f. 67
Meriwether, Lee, f. 68
Moore, George W., f. 69
Nye, R. B., f. 70
O'Connor, W. J., f. 181
O'Hallaron, F. O'Neill, f. 71
Palfrey, G. E., f. 72
P-D Notebook, f. 158-165
Peers, E., f. 73
Pendergast, Thomas, f. 131
Pfaff, Dan, f. 74
Pierce, Katharine, f. 75
Princeton University Press, f. 76
Pulitzer, Joseph 11, Boxes 55-56, f. 5, 77, 133
Rammelkamp, Charles, f. 78
Rammelkamp, Julian S., f. 1-202, 57 boxes
Ross, Charles, f. 135
St. Louis Fair Grounds, f. 136
St. Louis Newspaper Guild, f. 179
St. Louis Post-Dispatch, f. 1-202, 57 boxes
St. Louis Public Library, f. 80
Saportas, Frances Cabanne Scovel, f. 81
Scheslinger, Arthur, f. 82
Scott, John, f. 83
Scrips, James, f. 1
Shelton, Sam, f. 84
Sigma Chi Fraternity, f. 153
Spink, Al, f. 85
Stadler, Frances H., f. 86
Starr, Louis M., f. 87
Stokes, Robert, f. 88
Swanberg, W. A., f. 89
Taft, William, f. 90
Taubman, ALfred, f. 138
Thompson, Collins, f. 91
Tindall, Elizabeth, f. 92
Tredway, Carlos, f. 93
Trickle-Down Theory of Economics, f. 140
University Microfilms, f. 95
Upham, William, f. 96
Veiled Prophet, f, 142
Von Der Ahe, Chris, f. 143
Wagner, Theodore, f. 97
Washington University, f. 98
Wells, Helen, f. 99



White, Florence, f. 100
Whiteside, James, f. 101
Wieneke, H., f. 102
Ziegenheim, Henry, f. 144
Zuzula, David Ronald, f. 103


